STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF SAN MIGUEL FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

NO. D-0412-CK-2011-225

Judge: Matthew J. Sandoval

Magistrate Court No.: M-48-FR-201000068

STATE OF NEW MEXICO.

Plaintiff,

VS.

RYAN GARCIA,

Defendant.

CHARGES: Second Degree Murder (Charge Code: 0004), Aggravated Battery Against a Household Member (Charge Code: 2112), Aggravated Battery Against a Household Member (Charge Code: 2112)

## CRIMINAL INFORMATION

The District Attorney of San Miguel County, State of New Mexico, states that on or about the dates listed below, the above-named Defendant did commit the crime(s) of:

## COUNT1:

Second Degree Murder, on or about February 16, 2010, in San Miguel County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant did kill another human being, Margaret Garcia, and the defendant knew that his acts created a strong probability of death or great bodily harm to Margaret Garcia, and that the defendant did not act as a result of sufficient provocation, a Second Degree Felony resulting in the Death of a Human Being, contrary to Section 30-2-1(B), NMSA 1978.

SAN MOURL MORA & GUADAL PLE PLED IN MY OFFICE

2011 OCT 27 PM 2: 12

DISTRICT COURT CLERK

## COUNT 2:

Aggravated Battery Against a Household Member, on or about February 16, 2010, in San Miguel County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant did touch or apply force to Ralph Garcia, a household member of the defendant, intending to injure that person or another, and caused great bodily harm to Ralph Garcia and acted in a way that would likely result in death or great bodily harm to Ralph Garcia, a Third Degree Felony, contrary to Section 30-03-16(C), NMSA 1978.

## COUNT 3:

Aggravated Battery Against a Household Member, on or about February 16, 2010, in San Miguel County, New Mexico, the above-named defendant did touch or apply force to Robert Garcia, a household member of the defendant, intending to injure that person or another, and caused great bodily harm to Robert Garcia and acted in a way that would likely result in death or great bodily harm to Robert Garcia, a Third Degree Felony, contrary to Section 30-03-16(C), NMSA 1978.

The Defendant waived preliminary hearing and or presentation to grand jury.

Tromas Clayton

Chief Deputy District Attorney

1800 New Mexico Ave. P.O. Box 2025

Las Vegas, NM 87701

505-425-6746

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE: I hereby certify that I faxed\mailed\hand-delivered a true and correct copy of the foregoing pleading to Anna M. Aragon 1618 Seventh Street Las Vegas, NM 87701.

For the State of New Mexico:

Dated: 10